

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

In the Matter of the Guardianship of the)
Person and Conservatorship of the)
Estate of V.A.M., an Incapacitated)
Person)

Supreme Court No. 20150043

-----)
P.M.,)

District Court No.
49-2012-PR-00051

Petitioner,)

vs.)

V.A.M., T.M., K.J., D.N., S.M., P.S.M.,)
L.S.; First International Bank and Trust,)
Limited Conservator; Fiduciary and)
Advocacy Services, Limited Guardian,)

Respondents.)

-----)
T.M. and K.J.,)

Appellants.)
_____)

Appeal from the Order Approving Sale of Real and Personal Property and
Assignment of Claims entered on November 14, 2014
County of Traill, East Central Judicial District
Honorable Douglas Herman, Presiding

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

John A. Juelson, ND ID #03318
OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.
510 W. Caledonia Ave.
P.O. Box 220
Hillsboro, ND 58045-0220
TEL (701) 636-5700
FAX (701) 636-4025
jjuelson@ohnstadlaw.com
Attorney for V.A.M.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph [¶]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Standard of Review..... 3

II. Whether the district court abused its discretion by allowing the Limited Conservator to assign possible claims held by V.A.M. where there was no authority for the assignment under the conservatorship statutes or the Stipulation..... 5

 A. The assignment goes beyond what is permitted in the parties’ Stipulation. 5

 B. The assignment goes beyond what is permitted in the statute..... 8

III. Whether the district court abused its discretion by allowing the Limited Conservator to assign to V.A.M.’s children possible claims held by V.A.M. against his children where the assignment was against the best interests and wishes of V.A.M... .. 11

CONCLUSION. 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph [¶]

CASES

In re Estate of Allmaras, 2007 ND 130, 737 N.W.2d 612..... 3, 4, 8

In re Estate of Dion, 2001 ND 53, 623 N.W.2d 720. 9

In re Estate of Gleeson, 2002 ND 211, 655 N.W.2d 69..... 14

Matter of Conservatorship of Kinney, 495 N.W.2d 69 (N.D. 1993)..... 9

Matter of Conservatorship of Sickles, 518 N.W.2d 673 (N.D. 1994). 10

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-29-08 9

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-29-08(1) 14

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-29-08(2)(c) 9
